CHAPTER 126

No. 147, A.]

Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

[Published May 20, 1949.

CHAPTER 126.

AN ACT to repeal 29.565 and to create 28.04 of the statutes, relating to hunting in the American Legion state forest.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 29.565 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 2. 28.04 of the statutes is created to read:

28.04 AMERICAN LEGION STATE FOREST. (1) The state forest located in townships 38 and 39 north, ranges 7, 8 and 9 east, Oneida county, shall be named the American Legion State Forest.

(2) The conservation commission shall enter into an agreement with the Wisconsin department of the American Legion for hunting in the state forest lands described as lots 3, 4, 6 and 7 of section 8 and lots 2 and 3 of section 17, township 38 north, range 7 east, Oneida county, which are used in connection with Camp American Legion and which said department is now maintaining on this location as a restoration camp for sick and disabled veterans of World War I and World War II and their dependents.

Approved May 18, 1949.